ACN Communication Services, LLC New York PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: September 14, 2017 Leaf: 164 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL AND INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 7 - TOLL SERVICES

All Services listed in this Section are grandfathered and available to existing Customers only. Services are not available for new installations.

7.1 Outbound Services

Outbound Service is the direct dialing of a destination telephone number from the Customer's telephone lines automatically presubscribed to the Company. Calls are completed by dialing 1+ the destination telephone number. Unless otherwise indicated, calls are billed in sixty (60) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of sixty (60) seconds. Rates are neither mileage nor time-of-day sensitive. Intrastate service is an add-on to interstate service. Customers can choose from several outbound calling services.

Services are available to both commercial and residential Customers for outbound calling from lines presubscribed to the Company. ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling is included with Residential Plans. For a full description of ACN Subscriber to Subscriber Calling, please see Section 7.6 of this tariff.

7.1.1 Rates

Residential 4.9 Plan**

Rate Per Minute:	<u>InterI</u> <u>Minimum</u> \$0.05	<u>_ATA</u> <u>Maximum</u> \$0.15	<u>Intral</u> <u>Minimum</u> \$0.04	<u>ATA Maximum</u> \$0.10
Residential 8.9 Plan*				
	InterLATA		IntraLATA	
	Minimum	Maximum	Minimum	Maximum
Rate Per Minute:	\$0.05	\$0.15	\$0.04	\$0.10
Residential Choice 30 Plan**				
	InterLATA		<u>IntraLATA</u>	
	Minimum	Maximum	Minimum	Maximum
Rate Per Minute:	\$0.05	\$0.15	\$0.04	\$0.10
s plan is not available to new Customers effective December 16, 2002				

* This plan is not available to new Customers effective December 16, 2002.

** Residential 4.9 and Residential Choice 30 plans are not available to new Customers effective April 6, 2004.

Issued by:

Treasurer/CFO 1000 Progress Place, Concord, North Carolina 28025